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PROPOSED BUILDING CODE UPDATE
PROCESSMOVESFORWARD

N 2003, nationdly recognized model codeswere published by theInternationa
I Code Council (ICC), theNationa Fire Protection Association (NFPA) and
thelnternationa Association of Plumbing and Mechanicd Officids(IAPMO).
In accordance with the provisions of the current ordinances, DCA Director
BarryArcher, PE. formed technical committees gpproximately seven months
ago to begin evaluating each of those codesand to preparethefirst draft of a
recommended update to the Kansas City Building and Rehabilitation Code
(KCBRC) for publicreview.

Intheinterim, DCA hasprovided information regarding thelatest codesand the
update processto the genera public andto all code user groups. Inaddition,
one or more meetingswere held with fourteen organizations at their request
over the past several months, and DCA hasthusfar received 81 letters of
support for the proposed code update package from various user groupsand
individualssuch asdesigners, contractorsand building owners.

Dueto concernsraised by some user groups regarding the proposed codes,
DCA formed atechnica subcommittee consisting of representativesof various
stake hol dersin the desi gn/devel opment/construction processto anayze these
documents. Thefirst technical subcommittee meeting washeld on June7 and
served primarily asagenera discussion of al of therecommended codes. In
that meeting, however, specific concernswererai sed pertaining to the plumbing
and mechanical codesand asecond meeting of thetechnica subcommitteewas
held on June21 to addressthose concerns. The June21 technical subcommittee
meeting was conducted asan open forum wherein deven plumbing issueswere
brought forward and discussed by the participants. No specific mechanical
issueswere brought forward in either meeting. Thefollowing arethefindingsof
thosemeetings:

0 The2003 International Residential Code (IRC) including plumbing
provisons, should berecommended for adoption. ThelRCisapplicable
for al detached one and two family dwellingsand all attached town
homes. The 2000 IRC iscurrently adopted by KCMO.

0 Theadopted plumbing codeshouldlimit theminimumwater supply line
sizeto1/2inch.

0 Theadopted plumbing code shouldinclude prescriptivecriteriaregarding
thedesign velocity for water supply systems.

0 Theuseof air admittancevalvesshould belimited.

(Continued on page 7)
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MINIMUM 26 GAGE REQUIRED FOR
GALVANIZED STEEL FLASHING

Residential Code (IRC), Section R905, for detached one- and two-

amily dwellings, attached townhouses and associated accessory

structures, and in the 2000 International Building Code (I1BC), Section 1507,
for al other buildings.

R:)of covering requirements are found in the 2000 International

Therequirementsfor flashing arefound in various subsectionsthat are specific
tothetype of roof covering being used. For asphalt shinglesor wood shakes,
thelRC requiresthat ga vanized sted used for open (exposed) valey flashing be
aminimum of 26 gage. For asphalt shingles, metal valley flashing shall bea
minimum of 24" wide; for wood shakes, valey flashing“ shall extend at least 11
inchesfromthe centerlineeach way.”

For IBC projects, those requirements are the same, except that the minimum
v ley flashing width for asphalt shinglesis16".

Asyou can see, therequirements may vary slightly depending on thetype of
roof covering material and thetypeof project. Please be certainto consult the
section of the codethat specificaly addressesyour project. If you havequestions
about these or any code provisions, you may call DCA's Code Questionlineat
(816) 513-1511. O

DCA PLANSREVIEW
AVERAGE TURNAROUND TIMES

Four-Week Aver ages as of June 20, 2004

New Commercial Bldgs. & Additions ..........cccccevevevviceeiennnne 3.8 weeks
One-and Two-Family DWellings ........ccccevvecevieenecce e lday/plan
All Other Projects ......covveieieeie e 0.8 weeks/plan
Quality Control ReView (QCR) ....uveveeeevieeieeeeseerie e sieesie e <2 days
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CODE CHAT

by Gary Marker,RA.
DivisonManager of PlansReview

TOP10ACCESSIBILITY QUESTIONS

ilethegeneral concept of accessibility for the disabled seems simpleenough, questionsregarding applicable
codesandinterpretationsthereof areperastent. Thisingtalment of Code Chat will addressthetop 10 accessibility
guestionsposedto DCA.

Question: What codes address accessibility for the disabled in Kansas City, MO?

Answer: The 2000 International Building Code (IBC) and the 1998 ICC/ANS A117.1 are currently adopted by
the City of KCMO. The 1998 ICC/ANSI A117.1 isadopted by referenceinthe IBC. Generally speaking, the
provisonsof thelBC indicatewhere accessibility isrequired and the provisionsof ICC/ANSI A117.1 specify how to
makeindividual eementsaccessible. The City of KCMO hasnot adopted, and DCA does not enforcethe Americans
with DisabilitiesAct (ADA). Thisisafedera law that isadministered by the United States Department of Justice.

Question: How many toilet roomsin abuilding must be accessible?

Answer: IBC Section 1108.2 statesthat all toilet roomsand bathing facilities shall be accessible. However, this
sectionligtsfour exceptions: toiletsaccessed from private offices, toiletswithin dwel ling units, clustered multiplesingle-
user toilet rooms, and toilet roomsin excess of the number required by the plumbing code and designated for use by
children.

Question: Where must my accessible parking belocated?

Answer: The KCMO Code of Ordinances, Section 52-37 (a) (2), statesthat accessible parking spaces shall be
located on the shortest possible accessibleroute of travel to an accessible building entrance.

Question: Isanaccessiblerouterequiredtoal portionsof al buildings?

Answer: IBC Section 1104.4 statesthat at | east one accessible route shall connect each accessiblelevel, including
mezzanines, in multistory buildingsand facilities. However, thissection includestwo exceptions, one stating that an
access blerouteisnot required to floors above and bel ow accessiblelevel sthat have an aggregate areaof not more
than 3,000 squarefeet unlessthelevel containsofficesof health care providers, passenger transportation facilities,
airportsor multipletenantsin Group M occupancies. The second exception appliesto occupancy GroupsA |, R, and
Sand hedth carefacilitiesfor levelsthat do not contain accessible elementsor other spacesrequired by Section 1107.

Question: Isaplatform or stagerequired to be accessible?
Answer: No, inaccordancewith DCA Interpretation Number C12003-027, these areas are considered to be part of

the assembly room inwhich they arelocated and the accessibl e route need only lead to theroomin which they are
located. Also, seetheanswer to the previousquestion.

(Continued on page 6)



DCAINTERPRETATIONS

#/CODE QUESTION

Cl2004-028 IBC Section 407.2.1 permits waiting areas and similar spaces constructed as required for corri-
20001BC dorsto be open to fire-resistive corridors. May adining room or office be open to afire-resistive
corridor if meeting the requirements of this section?
Sec. 407.2.1

ANSWER

No. The codeintendsto permit spaces of low fire-loading which are frequently used as portions of
the circulation system to be open tofire-resistive corridors. DCA doesnot consider dining roomsor
officesto be similar to waiting rooms.

Inaddition, IBC 907.2.6 requiresthat such spaces open to the corridor shall befully protected by an
automatic smoke detection system.

QUESTION

C12004-029 When may an existing building bereconstructed or structuraly altered where current yard

Zoning Ordinance : : : -
Chapter 80 (setback) requirements of the Zoning Ordinanceare not met”

Sec. 407.2.1 ANSWER

Except as otherwise provided in section 80-230, normal repairs, maintenance, or interior structural
aterations of an existing building that was legally constructed prior to current zoning setback
requirements may be permitted. Pleasenote, reconstruction of such buildingsshall only be permitted
provided that the building is not more than 50% destroyed by fire or other accidental cause.
Documentation of existing conditionswill berequired prior to permit issuance and may involvefield
inspection by DCA. Otherwise, approval by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall berequired prior
toissuance of abuilding permit for existing buildingswith improper setbacksin any of thefollowing
cases: reconstruction of existing buildingsthat are morethan 50% destroyed by fire or other accidental
cause, reconstruction that is not the result of fire or accidental damage (even when 25% or more of
the existing structure remains), or when exterior structural alterations are proposed. In any
reconstruction, structural ateration, or new construction, fireresistance of exterior wallsand protection
of openings adjacent to property lines shall be provided as required by the current CI2004-029

regulations of the Kansas City Building and Rehabilitation Code, Chapter 18, Code of Ordinances.

QUESTION

Cl12004-030 May the exception to accessibility for clustered single-user toilet rooms or bathing facilities be
2000 IBC applied to facilities in tenant spaces in which the toilet or bathing rooms are not clustered in a
contiguous configuration?

Sec. 1108.2,
Exception 3 ANSWER

Yes. Inatenant space such as an office with multiple, single-user toilet rooms, this exception may
be applied to reduce the required number of accessible facilitiesto 5 percent but not less than one
room of each cluster. Though the toilet or bathing rooms are not required to be adjacent to each
other to be considered as a cluster, the accessible facilities must be within the same tenant space
and within the same general functional area as each of the non-accessible facilities.



FROM THEFILES...
REAL CODE MODIFICATION REQUEST CASE HISTORIES

PARKING STATION DIMENSIONS

By Gary Marker, R.A.,
Division Manager of PlansReview

e KCMO Code of Ordinances, Section 18-6, statesthat “ The detail sand actions of granting modifications (to

coderequirements) shall berecorded and entered in thefiles of the Department of CodesAdministration.” Doing

S0 permitsoneto rationalize any apparent code discrepanciesby investigating thefilesfor the building in question.

In order tofacilitatethis, DCA employsthe Code M odification Request process wherein the applicant submitsaform

stating thelocation of the property, the applicant name and the proposed codedternate. Oncethisformissubmitted along

with therequired application fee, the request isreviewed and either approved, conditionally approved or denied. The

Code Modification Request processisoutlined in DCA Information Bulletin Number 101 (availableontheweb at

www.kcmo.or g/codes). However, | am frequently asked, “What makesa® good” Code M odification Request?” Thisis

another installment in aseriesof articlesto attempt to answer that question by presenting actual casehistoriesof CMR'’s
which havebeen APPROVED by DCA.

Thesubject of thisrequest isan existing parking station associ ated with an existing apartment building. The
existing parking station isnonconforming inthat the existing accessaidefailsto comply withKCM O Code
of Ordinances Section 52-38 (a) (2). Theagpplicant proposestoimprovethisexisting Stuation by enlarging
the parking station to the maximum extent possiblewithinthe congtraintsof thesite. However, the gpplicant
notesthat the dimens onsof thesite permit an accessaidewidth of 21.5feetinlieu of the 25 feet required
by KCMO Code of Ordinances, Section 52-38 (a) (2). The applicant requests that this situation be
approved sinceitisan improvement over the existing situation and doesnot poseahazardto life safety.
Staff believed thisrequest met theintent of the codefor thereasonsgiven and it was, therefore, approved.

Thisapproval recognized that theintent of the codeisto provide safe, usable parking stations and that, by enlarging the
existing dimensionsof thisparking facility, theexisting, nonconforming situation wasimproved. Be suretowatch future
editions of the Code Connection for moreinformative and interesting talesfromthe CMRfiles. O

DCA STAFF CHANGES

John Bullard and Shannon Foreman joined DCA as Construction Code I nspector I’sin the Investigations Division.
Gregory Eldridgeand Chad Shupert joined DCA as Construction Code Inspector I’sin the InspectionsDivision.
AngelaHender son joined DCA asaCustomer Service Specialistinthe PermitsDivision.

Tim M eyer was promoted from aConstruction Code | nspector | inthe Inspections Divisionto aGraduate Engineer in
thePlansReview Divison.



Cope CHaT (Continued from page 3)

Question: Isaccessibility required to aswimming pool ?

Answer: Yes, IBC Section 1108.14 statesthat recreational facilities shall be provided with accessiblefeaturesand
DCA Interpretation Number CI2003-043 clarifiesthat thisrequirement al so appliesto exterior swimming poolsnot
associated with buildings.

Question: Infully sprinklered buildingswithout enclosed stairways (i.e., egressisdirectly to theexterior either at
gradeor viaexterior steps), isan access ble means of egressrequired?

Answer: No. IBC Section 1003.2.13.2, Exception 2 and DCA Inter pretation Number CI12003-109 clarify that
sncetheomission of accessbility and areasof refugefor buildingswith enclosed stairwaysis permitted, such exception
should a so apply to other egressdoorsleading directly totheexterior.

Question: Must dwelling units constructed for individual ownership, such ascondominiums, be accessibleto the
disabled?

Answer: Inaccordancewith DCA Inter pretation Number 2004-016, if the dwelling unitsarefinished at thetime
the certificate of occupancy isawarded to the building, thenthe dwelling unitsshall comply with al provisionsof IBC
Section 1107.5.4, including the provisionsfor the number of TypeA dwelling units.

If thebuildingiscompleted only asashell (with the unitsto be completed at thetime of purchase) thenal unitsshall
comply with therequirementsfor Type B dwelling unitsand shall be capable of being converted to TypeA units.
However, sincetheunitsin thiscasewill be constructed to suit each individua owner, they will not berequiredto
comply withthe TypeA dwelling unit requirements.

Question: Isaccessble parking required inaparking station that doesnot serve aspecific building?

Answer: Yes, the KCMO Code of Ordinances, Section 52-37 (@) (1), statesthat all parking stationsshall provide
access ble parking spacesin accordancewith Table A-31-A.

Question: May adoor swingintotheclear floor spacerequired for afixturewithin an accessibletoilet room and what
plumbing fixtures, if any, are permitted to overlap therequired clear floor space?

Answer: 1998 ICC/ANS Al117.1, Section 603.2.3, statesthat doorsshall not swing into the clear floor or ground
spaceor clearancefor any fixture. Theexception to thissection statesthat the door may swing into therequired clear
floor spacerequired for afixturewheretheroomisfor individual useand aclear floor or ground space complying with
Section 305.3isprovided within theroom, beyond the arc of the door swing. Further, Section 603.2.2 statesthat
clear floor or ground spaces, clearances at fixtures, and wheel chair turning spaces shall be permitted to overlap.
Findly, it should be noted that aportion of therequired clear floor spacefor alavatory includesthe knee spacelocated
under thefixture,

Question: Must toilet roomsbe made accessiblewithin buildings or spaces undergoing achange of occupancy where
no other work isproposed for thetoilet rooms?

Answer: No. DCA Interpretation Number Cl2004-025 addressesthisissue, noting that IBC Section 3408.5
statesthat, if thetoilet roomisto bealtered, then theroom shall be made accessible, except wherethisistechnically
infeasible. Wherethisisthe case, thetoilet room shall comply with IBC Sections 3408.5 and 3408.7.9.

Please noticed that our Top 101list hasgrownto eleven. It'sall to better serveyou, our customer. For questionsregarding
thissubject or any other code requirements, feel freeto call the DCA Code Question Hotlineat (816) 513-1511, wherea
helpful associate stands ready to provide assistance in applying codeinterpretationsto individua situations. Or you may
obtain e-mail answersto code questionsfromgary _marker @kcmo.org. OJ



QUALIFIED ELEVATOR INSPECTORS

Wendy Eissand John Thiel of DCA'sInvestigations Division, Periodic Inspections Branch, has successfully completed
the National Association of Elevator Safety Authorities(NAESA) International training and examination for Qualified
Elevator Inspector (QEI). Wendy and John attended atraining program in Norman, Oklahoma, along with other code
professionasand privateinspectors seeking quaification asQEI. Thiscertification demonstratesknowledge of the Safety
Codefor Elevatorsand Escalators and other applicable professiona standardssuch asinspection proceduresoutlineinthe
Inspectors Manuas. DCA now hasfive staff memberswho are QEI certified giving usoneof themost quaified elevator
inspection programsinthestate. OJ

Cope UppaTE (Continued from page 1)

Theordinance (040477) for the proposed updatesrecomm
Committeeon May 5, 2004 and iscurrently inthe 90-day co
Committeeison July 14, in the City Council Chambers,
interested parties are encouraged to attend and maketheir

uncil Operations
of theOperations
at 9:00 am. All

DCA appreciatesthe assistanceof all individual sand groups | - DCA believesthat
these effortswill result in the adoption of an updated code| : 1 2“Think OneKC”
concept of uniformity and consistency in building codereq that will, inturn,
encourage both new construction and rehabilitation of existi cost effective. O
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Code Connection

Department of Codes Administration
18th Floor, City Hall

414 East 12th Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64106

ADDRESSCORRECTION REQUESTED

Visit DCA on thelnter net at www.kcmo.or g/codes

DCATeephoneNumbers:
AreaCode816
DireCtor’ SOfiCe ....coueeirire e 513-1472
Deputy Director’ SOffiCe .....vvvverereceeeeeeeeese e 513-1478
City Hall Permit Center .........ccoceoeenencnnnnne 513-1500 (option 3)
PlansReview Permit Center ..........ccccoceveenuenee. 513-1500 (option 5)
Commercid PlansReview .........cccccveeveveeennne, 513-1500 (option 5)
One- & Two-Family PlansReview .................. 513-1500 (option 5)
INSPECtions DIVISION .......ccoceeeverenencieniene 513-1500 (option 2)
Special INSPECIONS .....ccvevveeeeereieece e 513-1500 (option 2)
Investigations DiVIiSiON.........ccccceeeeenereniene. 513-1500 (option 2)
Business Services Division..........ccceeeveeeenne. 513-1500 (option 3)
Contractor Licensing & Registration ............ 513-1500 (option 6)
FAX ServicesNumbers:

FAX Permit PrOCESS ......cocoveveiirriccereniere e 513-1456
FAX Inspection REQUESES........covevvereeeeeeeeeniere e 513-1536
FAX Publication PUrchases ..........cccooeveneienieienineeee 513-1456
FAX One- and Two-Family PlansBranch...........cc......... 513-1505
FAX Plans Review Comments

Call to request your comments...........c........ 513-1500 (option 4)

Codelnformation:
Zoning, Floodplain, Airport Height Zone,
Permit Application Information ................... 513-1500 (option 3)
Code Questions, Plans submittal Information,
Plans Review Status........ccccoevevrerenecicniene 513-1500 (option 5)

Publication Ordering I nformation:

Thefollowing publications are available at either DCA office.

You may also call 513-1500 (option 3) and request a credit card
authorization form and then place your order via Fax.

1. Chapter 18, Kansas City Building and Rehabilitation Code and
related ordinances. (Chapter 18 adopts the model codes by reference
and identifieslocal amendmentsto the model codes.) Price: $6.00

2. Special Inspections Program Manual. Price: $5.00

3. Fee Schedule. Price: $2.50

Thefollowing publications are available from the City Planning and
Development Department (513-2846).

Price: $25.00
Price:.  $6.00

1.Chapter 80, Kansas City Zoning Ordinance
2.Chapter 66, Subdivision Regulations

Thefollowing publications are avail able from the International Code
Council Regional Office (455-3330).

1. 2000 International Building Code

2. 2000 Uniform Plumbing Code

3. 2000 International Mechanical Code
4. 1999 National Electrical Code

5. 2000 International Residential Code




